ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GLOUCESTER CITY COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY #0 \$\(\) \(\) - 2024

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 87, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE I., ENTITLED STREET TRAFFIC AND PARKING, § 87-9. SCHEDULE B: STOP INTERSECTIONS, (HIGHLAND BOULEVARD) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF GLOUCESTER, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, this amendment is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Gloucester City ("City"); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend Chapter 87, specifically §87-9 by adding and creating an additional Stop Intersection within the City of Gloucester City as recommended by the Gloucester City Police Department; and

WHEREAS, New Jersey Statutes provide the City the authority to set certain permissible street regulations on any highway under its jurisdiction, by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Gloucester City desire to amend the Code of the City of Gloucester City, specifically Chapter 87, entitled Stop Intersections, by amending Schedule E as set forth in §87-12.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Gloucester City, County of Camden and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1: The following Stop Intersection is hereby added to §87-9:

- (52) Highland Boulevard at the intersection of Greenwood Avenue eastbound corner to stop traffic traveling east on Highland Boulevard.
- (53) Highland Boulevard at the intersection of Greenwood Avenue westbound corner to stop traffic traveling west on Highland Boulevard.

<u>Section 2</u>: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 3</u>: If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

Passed on First Reading: June 24, 2024

Adopted by the Mayor and Common Council of Gloucester City this 22nd day of July, 2024.

Vanessa L. Little, RMC, City Clerk